[bookmark: _Toc76458164][bookmark: _Toc76555606]Draft Bylaw 1556/21 – Amendment to Bylaw 1313/13 Municipal Development PlanAttachment 4



Public Hearing Date: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 at 2:00 p.m.
Agenda available via: https://sturgeoncounty.ca.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&ID=7571&GUID=1407ECDA-D544-4DC8-BAE4-B1CB10579A75  
Full recording of proceedings available via: http://sturgeoncounty.ca.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1088 
This report contains summaries of the representations made for the Draft Bylaw 1556/21 Public Hearing, in order for Administration to respond to the pertinent points made in relation to Bylaw 1556/21 and alterations requested or inferred. Full and complete versions of the representations have been thoroughly read by Administration and can be accessed via the links above.
Representation summaries and responses 
Draft Bylaw 1556/21 – Amendment to Bylaw 1313/13 Municipal Development Plan	1
Speakers	2
Ed Basaraba – Support	2
Written submissions read into the record	2
Siobhan Biagi - Support	2
Tony Pacheco - Support	2
Dean and Nina Ozanne, Clayton and Melisa Phillips, Joe and Justine Parrotta - Opposed	3
Franco Sorgiovanni - Support	4
Ed Basaraba Pinnacorp Investment - Support	4
Written submissions on agenda not read into the record	6
Barry McGee - Opposed	6
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[bookmark: _Toc76555608]Ed Basaraba – Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General
	Important to provide a mix of housing types due to the market and to support aging in place for existing Valley residents.
	None proposed.
	None required.
	None required.

	General
	Timeline for the market would be variable. In my experience I have seen 19 years of building, with 7 lots per year average absorption. Timelines are tightening up, however for full build out, the area started 1964, to get to 3,500 people… I’d say 50 years or more, not in my lifetime.
	None proposed.
	None required.
	None required.
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[bookmark: _Toc76555610]Siobhan Biagi - Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General
	As a long-time resident of the Sturgeon Valley 
I support the adoption of Bylaw 1556/21 – Amendment to Bylaw 1313/13 Municipal Development Plan. Much has changed in the Valley and these amendments will update and prepare the Valley for the next 20 years. 
	None Proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.

	General - density
	The density range proposal of 2 to 20 units per hectare is reasonable and is better than the
higher densities (over 35 u/ha) that the region was trying to impose.
	None Proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.
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	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General
	I have lived in the Valley for many years and have seen much change. As hard as change is I think adoption of Bylaw 1556/21 – Amendment to Bylaw 1313/13 Municipal Development Plan and Bylaw 1557/21 is a good idea. We need to update and change with the times.  
	None Proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.

	General - density
	The density range is ok as there is not much land left to develop. Plus, updating and adopting this will make sure Edmonton doesn’t annex us. Fighting annexation is the best way to preserve the great parts of the Valley.”
	None Proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.
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	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General - density
	It should be no stretch of the imagination that as existing residents of the Valley we are against the increased density being proposed. From a personal perspective, we live in the County so that we are not in high density. Those that wish to live in high density neighborhoods have a plethora of choices already, from St Albert to Morinville, Edmonton, Gibbons, Legal and Ft Saskatchewan etc. There is no need to replicate that in a rural setting. In addition, the County does not have the infrastructure and services to accommodate density in the area of 20 homes per Hectare. 
	None Proposed.
	The regional plan requires future developments to comply with minimum densities. Transitional gradient policies have been established to reduce the impact on the established community in the Sturgeon Valley Core.
	None required at this time. Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plan submittals will be subject to public input and Council approvals.

	General – infrastructure and services
	We don’t have the water, sewer, schools, road infrastructure, recreational facilities, Fire or Police, just to name a few, for areas with that kind of density. Roads in the Valley area are already heavily use by local residents, commuters, Military vehicles and farm machinery. Given all roads are two lane, many not paved, the paved travel corridors are already heavily used to over used. We are not interested in funding the build out of the needed services through increased taxes.
	None Proposed.
	Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plans submittals for Bylaw 1555/21 will include detailed servicing, transportation and community amenities required to support development. 
	None required at this time. Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plan submittals will be subject to public input and Council approvals.

	General – 
run off and incompatible uses
	The other issue is surface run off. The Valley area already has significant challenges with run off. Completely paving over substantial new pieces of land will only make those issues worse. It will also create increased conflict with farming operations and the odors produced by them. 
	None Proposed.
	Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plans submittals for Bylaw 1555/21 will include detailed stormwater and drainage studies required to support development. 
	None required at this time. Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plan submittals will be subject to public input and Council approvals.

	General - density
	High density subdivisions will also make those areas attractive to the City of Edmonton or St Albert for annexation. They don’t want to annex areas with 4 house per hectare developments because they don’t want the aggravation of servicing them. We do not want to be part of St Albert or Edmonton or collateral damage to their expansionary ambitions.
	We ask that the new area structure plan be amended to allow a maximum density of 5 residential units per Hectare in the Sturgeon Valley development areas
	In reference to the Sturgeon Valley South Area Structure Plan, the regional plan requires future developments to comply with minimum densities. Transitional gradient policies have been established to reduce the impact on the established community in the Sturgeon Valley Core.

	None required at this time. Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plan submittals will be subject to public input and Council approvals.
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	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General
	I’m a resident of Riverstone Pointe.
I support the adoption of Bylaw 1556/21 – Amendment to Bylaw 1313/13 Municipal Development Plan. The Sturgeon Valley continues to evolve and change and these amendments will update and prepare the Valley for the next 20 years. I feel there are enough checks and balances in the amendments to ensure that the proposed density range proposal of 2 to 20 units per hectare will be implemented in a reasonable manner that will not impact existing residents. 
	None Proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.
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	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General - infrastructure
	As the Valley has grown, development has paid for key improvements to infrastructure.
	None proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.

	General – changes in market
	The market is changing from what it was in the Valley, plus residents want to stay in the Valley but downsize, the Valley currently does not have the housing stock to accommodate.
	None proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.

	General – development principles
	The area we are proposing to develop is due north of Pinnacle Ridge Estates. The Pinnacle Village is proposed to be a gated community, with perimeter fencing and trees. It will feature a dry storm pond, a soccer field, a skating rink in winter, playground, internal trails, a park like setting in the dry pond, decorative street lighting, interior street lined trees. I have been developing subdivisions to a high standard since 1978 and will continue to do the same in the further.
	None proposed.
	Noted.
	None required.











Ron Allen - Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	
	I live on the corner of Sturgeon Road and Starkey Road, in Bristol Oaks. I have been at this location for 23 years. I have seen Starkey Road go for a nice scenic route to a raceway! It is so noisy now, I wonder if I can ever sell my house. The proposal of development in area C has traffic going from 5300 VPD per day to 17000 VPD. I don’t see how that amount of traffic is even possible on that existing road! Our life style has already deteriorate due to the traffic, and lack of enforcement on Starkey road. I can’t believe this proposal is even being considered, based on traffic movement alone. The traffic circle has done little to improve the situation, as vehicles just slingshot off sturgeon onto Starkey Road, reaching incredible speed by the entrance to Bristol Oaks. Come and have a look, around 7:00 PM, you will see what I mean. I have great concern safety!
	None proposed.
	The Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) completed in supported of the Area Structure Plan has looked at the required transportation improvements and connections to account for increased capacity. Future NASP applications will also be required to complete a detailed Traffic Impact Assessments.
	None required at this time. Future Neighbourhood Area Structure Plan submittals will include a detailed TIA and will be subject to public input and Council approvals.



Troy Kalita - Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	
	I would like to express my displeasure in how this land amendment has been handled. I attended the public consultation sessions and for the first couple of sessions a drawing of the changes could not be produced. 
	None proposed.
	First session in Dec 2020 was an information session on the process. Second session in early 2021 focused on general vision and opportunities for various areas in/around the Valley. More detailed concepts and maps were made available in the sessions thereafter.
	None required at this time

	
	Additionally, when plans were produced, they were presented to imply that the high density housing would be closer to the Edmonton City Limits not in my back door. Most of the engagement sessions focused on the plans for what will be South of Rivers gate so I feel like the rest of the amendments have been snuck in as part of the overall change. TWP RD 544a is already a racetrack and I doubt it can support additional high density housing. I attended the public sessions and I feel there were a lot of details that were glossed over pertaining to the land north of Pinacle and Riverstone. I did not move my family out to Sturgeon County from the City only to have to look at condos and high density housing out of my back yard. We have such a gem out here and the fact that the best plan that can be produced is to diminish what already exists is quite frankly embarrassing. I would like to repeat that I was at the public engagement sessions and how things were presented were not transparent.
	None proposed.
	The letter is from a resident of near the north of the Valley Core and expressing concerns with future development to the parcel immediately north of Pinnacle and Riverstone. Future developments of these area to be dictated by the Valley Core Area Structure Plan (draft Bylaw 1557/21).

	None required for Bylaw 1556/21. Similar comments of this nature were received in the Public Hearing for Bylaw 1557/21. See Public Hearing summary report for proposed actions.

	
	Now I understand why there was such hesitation in the beginning to show the plans, it was so people had less time to react to them. I thought we were better than typical big city backdoor politics, I guess not. To be clear I am definitely opposed to the proposed changes to allow high density housing on the land behind Pinnacle and Riverstone
	None proposed.
	
	None required for Bylaw 1556/21. Similar comments of this nature were received in the Public Hearing for Bylaw 1557/21. See Public Hearing summary report for proposed actions.
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[bookmark: _Toc76555616]Barry McGee - Opposed
(Full written submission available via: http://sturgeoncounty.ca.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d0b23177-9042-460a-8e61-b5de09988f61.pdf)
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General - Density
	I bought my house in Riverstone Pointe to get away from this type of high-density neighbourhood.
	None proposed.
	The letter is from a resident of near the north of the Valley Core and expressing concerns with future development to the parcel immediately north of Riverstone Point. Future developments of these area to be dictated by the Valley Core Area Structure Plan (draft Bylaw 1557/21).
	None required for Bylaw 1556/21. Similar comments of this nature were received in the Public Hearing for Bylaw 1557/21. See Public Hearing summary report for proposed actions.
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